

NO. 20-3424

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR EIGHTH
CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND CROSS, et al.,

Plaintiff/Appellants,

v.

MARK FOX, et. al,

Defendant/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
North Dakota – Western Division

Case No. 1:20-cv-00177

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Peter J. Breuer(21-0130)
FREDERICKS LAW FIRM
601 S. Washington
#332
Stillwater, OK 74074
P: 720-883-8580
E: pbreuer@jf3law.com

John Fredericks III(16-049)
FREDERICKS LAW FIRM
3730 29th Ave
Mandan, ND 58554
P: 701-425-3125
E: jfredericks@jf3law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. THIS MATTER IS A WHOLLY INTRA-TRIBAL DISPUTE.....	4
II. TRIBAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE.....	6
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
a. Cross Ambushes the Tribal Court and Slow Walks His Case.....	8
b. Cross Ignores Tribal Jurisdiction And Flees To Federal Court..	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION	16
a. Tribal Election Disputes Are Intra-Tribal Matters Which Are Nonjusticiable By Federal Courts	16
b. Judge Traynor Correctly Concluded No Federal Question Jurisdiction Exists	18
II. TRIBAL COURT EXHAUSTION.....	22
a. Judge Traynor Correctly Decided That Tribal Exhaustion Is Required	23
b. No Tribal Exhaustion Exception Is Applicable	26
III. TRIBAL IMMUNITY	33
a. This Matter Must Be Dismissed As The Tribal Officials Are Immune From Suit	33

b. Randall Does Not Apply 36
CONCLUSION 37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT 39
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alumax Mill Prods., Inc. v. Cong. Fin. Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 996 (8th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Armstrong v. Mille Lacs Cty. Sheriffs Dep't</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Minn. 2000)	29
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tribal Court of the Spirit Lake Indian Rsrv.</i> , 495 F.3d 1017, 1021 (8th Cir. 2007).....	2, 25
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	34
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140, 1154 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Cruz v. Ysleta Del Sur Tribal Council</i> , 842 F. Supp. 934 (W.D. Tex. 1993)	19
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Gaming World Int'l v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Gardner v. Ute Tribal Court Chief Judge</i> (10th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983).....	1, 18
<i>Goodface v. Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 2020 Election Bd.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154133 (D.S.D. Aug. 25, 2020)	21
<i>Groundhog v. Keeler</i> , 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971).....	36
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. Coll.</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Hengle v. Asner</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	32
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	23, 25
<i>Johnson v. Frederick</i> , 467 F. Supp. 956 (D.N.D. 1979).....	22, 35
<i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Farley</i> , 115 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	33

<i>Krempel v. Prairie Island Indian Cmty</i> , 125 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1997) .	30,
	32
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	27, 28
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> , 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	23
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Cmty.</i> ,	
991 F.2d 458 (8th Cir. 1993).....	2, 34
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845	
(1985)	passim
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S.	
505 (1991)	33
<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988).	36
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. v. BIA</i> , 439 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	20, 21, 22, 35
<i>Shortbull v. Looking Elk</i> , 677 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1982).....	21, 28
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995).....	2, 34
<i>Sprint Communs. Co. L.P. v. Wynne</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 893 (D.S.D. 2015)	
.....	24, 27
<i>Spurr v. Pope</i> , 936 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Stanko v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 916 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	24
<i>Stutzka v. McCarville</i> , 420 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005).	5
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	22
<i>U.S. Water Servs. v. Chemtreat, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Housing Authority</i> , 816	
F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	33
<i>United States v. Wadena</i> , 152 F.3d 831 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	17
<i>Vizenor v. Babbitt</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn. 1996)	29
<i>Wheeler v. Swimmer</i> , 835 F.2d 259 (10th Cir. 1987)	21, 29
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	17

Williams v. Sisseton—Wahpeton Sioux Tribal Council, 387 F. Supp. 1194 (D.S.D. 1975) 20

World Fuel Servs. v. Nambe Pueblo Dev. Corp., 362 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (D.N.M. 2019) 2, 25

Wounded Head v. Tribal Council of Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Rsrv., 507 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1975) 19, 20

Statutes

Three Affiliated Tribes Law and Order Code ,Tribal Election Ordinance, Tit. 12, Ch. VI. 12

Three Affiliated Tribes Tribal Code, Tit. I, Ch. 1 8

Other Authorities

1977 S.D. Op. Att’y Gen. 175 (1977) 19

Treatises

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2019)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes, Art. II 7

Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes, Art. IV 6, 7

Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes, Art. VI 6, 7, 8
